
DGB ASIA BERHAD (formerly known as DSC SOLUTIONS BERHAD) (721605-K)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE THIRD (3RD) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

PRECEDING PRECEDING

CURRENT CORRESPONDING CURRENT CORRESPONDING

QUARTER ENDED QUARTER ENDED YEAR TO DATE ENDED YEAR TO DATE ENDED 

30-Jun-2014 30-Jun-2013 30-Jun-2014 30-Jun-2013

  

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 3,576                         2,444                           7,540                                    8,420                                          

Cost of sales (3,242)                        (1,953)                          (6,769)                                   (6,179)                                         

Gross profit 334                            491                              771                                       2,241                                          

Other income 22                              118                              55                                         298                                             

Interest income 3                                -                               6                                           3                                                 

Selling and distribution expenses (14)                             (484)                             (136)                                      (973)                                            

Administrative expenses (731)                           (889)                             (2,668)                                   (3,291)                                         

Reversal of impairment losses / (Impairment Loss ) on trade receivables -                             80                                -                                        (171)                                            

Depreciation and amortization (28)                             (42)                               (105)                                      (122)                                            

Foreign exchange (loss) / gain (2)                               34                                (45)                                        (7)                                                

Loss from operations (416)                           (692)                             (2,122)                                   (2,022)                                         

Interest expenses (4)                               (9)                                 (27)                                        (45)                                              

Finance expenses (10)                             (19)                               (40)                                        (37)                                              

 Loss before tax expenses (430)                           (720)                             (2,189)                                   (2,104)                                         

Tax expenses -                             24                                -                                        30                                               

 Loss after tax expenses (430)                           (696)                             (2,189)                                   (2,074)                                         

 Other comprehensive (loss) / income

 - Foreign exchange translation from the (15)                             28                                (22)                                        10                                               

   foreign operations

 Total comprehensive loss (445)                           (668)                             (2,211)                                   (2,064)                                         

Loss attributable to :

Equity holders of the company (389)                           (689)                             (2,166)                                   (2,048)                                         

Minority shareholders (41)                             (7)                                 (23)                                        (26)                                              

(430)                           (696)                             (2,189)                                   (2,074)                                         

    Total comprehensive loss :

Equity holders of the company (404)                           (660)                             (2,188)                                   (2,038)                                         

Minority shareholders (41)                             (8)                                 (23)                                        (26)                                              

(445)                           (668)                             (2,211)                                   (2,064)                                         

Loss per share attributable to the equity holders 

of the Company (sen) (0.30)                          (0.60)                            (1.67)                                     (1.79)                                           

Note:-

impairment of assets, gain or loss on derivaties and exceptional items.

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER

UNAUDITED

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 

2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes to the interim financial statements.

There was no income / expense in relation to allowance for and write off of inventories, gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted, investment or properties,

UNAUDITED



DGB ASIA BERHAD (formerly known as DSC SOLUTIONS BERHAD) (721605-K)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

FOR THE THIRD (3RD) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

UNAUDITED AUDITED

AS AT END OF CURRENT AS AT PRECEDING

QUARTER FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

30-Jun-2014 30-Sep-2013

 

RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 218                                               437                                                       

Development costs 613                                               549                                                       

Goodwill 553                                               553                                                       

Intangible assets 3,346                                            3,913                                                    

4,730                                            5,452                                                    

Current Assets

Inventories 764                                               1,716                                                    

Trade receivables 603                                               1,771                                                    

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 291                                               250                                                       

Tax recoverable 21                                                 86                                                         

Fixed deposit with licensed banks 3                                                   636                                                       

Cash and bank balances 4,124                                            1,135                                                    

5,806                                            5,594                                                    

TOTAL ASSETS 10,536                                          11,046                                                  

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company

Share Capital 14,872                                          11,440                                                  

Share Premium 379                                               207                                                       

Foreign exchange fluctuation reserve 194                                               216                                                       

Accumulated losses (6,099)                                           (3,933)                                                   

Shareholders' funds 9,346                                            7,930                                                    

Minority interests (92)                                                (70)                                                        

Total Equity 9,254                                            7,860                                                    

Current Liabilities

Trade payables 254                                               1,122                                                    

Other payables and accruals 763                                               505                                                       

Amount due to directors 68                                                 11                                                         

Hire purchase -                                                -                                                        

Term loan 197                                               1,350                                                    

Short term borrowings -                                                198                                                       

1,282                                            3,186                                                    

Total Liabilities 1,282                                            3,186                                                    

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,536                                          11,046                                                  

 Net assets per share (RM) 0.06 0.07

Note:-

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended

30 September 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



DGB ASIA BERHAD (formerly known as DSC SOLUTIONS BERHAD) (721605-K)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE THIRD (3RD) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

Non-Distributable

Foreign Exchange Distributable Shareholders' Non-controlling Total 

Share Capital Share Premium Fluctuation Reserve Accumulated losses Fund Interests Equity

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

9 months ended 30 June 2013

At 1 October 2012 (As restated) 11,440                         207                             144                             (1,513)                         10,278                        (16)                              10,262                        

  

Total comprehensive income for the financial period -                              -                              10                               (2,048)                         (2,038)                         (26)                              (2,064)                         

At 30 June 2013 (Unaudited) 11,440                        207                             154                             (3,561)                         8,240                          (42)                              8,198                          

9 months ended 30 June 2014

At 1 October 2013 11,440                        207                             216                             (3,933)                         7,930                          (70)                              7,860                          

 

Issuance of share capital pursuant to SIS 3,432                          172                             -                              -                              3,604                          -                              3,604                          

Total comprehensive loss for the financial period -                              -                              (22)                              (2,166)                         (2,188)                         (22)                              (2,210)                         

At 30 June 2014 (Unaudited) 14,872                        379                             194                             (6,099)                         9,346                          (92)                              9,254                          

Note:-

<----------------------------- ----------------------------->

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2013 and the accompanying explanatory notes

 attached to the interim financial statements.



DGB ASIA BERHAD (formerly known as DSC SOLUTIONS BERHAD) (721605-K)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE THIRD (3RD) QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

UNAUDITED AUDITED

CURRENT YEAR AS AT PRECEDING

TO DATE ENDED FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED AT

30-Jun-2014 30-Sep-2013

 

RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss before tax (2,189)                                          (2,551)                                                       

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of development costs 72                                                145                                                           

Amortisation of software license 431                                              140                                                           

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 105                                              165                                                           

Finance cost 67                                                98                                                             

Gain on disposal of plant and equipment (4)                                                 (2)                                                              

Impairment loss on trade receivables -                                               489                                                           

Impairment loss on intellectual property -                                               898                                                           

Impairment of goodwill -                                               360                                                           

Inventories written off -                                               66                                                             

Bad debts written off -                                               5                                                               

Interest income (6)                                                 (11)                                                            

Reversal of impairment loss on trade receivables -                                               (3)                                                              

Reversal of inventories written off -                                               (132)                                                          

Unrealised gain on foreign exchange translation 11                                                (107)                                                          

Operating loss before working capital changes (1,513)                                          (440)                                                          

Changes in working capital:

Decrease / (Increase) in inventories 952                                              (376)                                                          

Decrease / (Increase) in receivables 1,127                                           (509)                                                          

Decrease in payables (553)                                             (206)                                                          

Increase in bill payables -                                               202                                                           

Cash flows used in operations 13                                                (1,329)                                                       

Tax refund 65                                                68                                                             

Net cash used in operating activities 78                                                (1,261)                                                       

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (12)                                               (249)                                                          

Proceed from disposal of property, plant and equipment 130                                              18                                                             

Intangible assets/Development costs incurred -                                               (469)                                                          

Interest income received 6                                                  3                                                               

Net cash used in investing activities 124                                              (697)                                                          

Cash flows from financing activities

Finance and interest cost paid (67)                                               (98)                                                            

Issuance of share capital 3,604                                           -                                                            

Interest received -                                               8                                                               

Repayment of term loan -                                               (411)                                                          

Drawndown of term loan (1,153)                                          749                                                           

Net drawdown/(repayment) of hire purchases -                                               (35)                                                            

Net cash generated from financing activities 2,384                                           213                                                           

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,586                                           (1,745)                                                       

Foreign exchange fluctuation reserve (32)                                               (17)                                                            

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period/year 1,573                                           3,335                                                        

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period/year 4,127                                           1,573                                                        

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period/year comprises the following :-

Fixed deposits with licensed banks (pledged) 3                                                  636                                                           

Cash and bank balances 4,124                                           1,135                                                        

Bank overdraft -                                               (198)                                                          

4,127                                           1,573                                                        

Note:-

the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

The unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 30 September 2013 and
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A NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

A1. Basis of preparation  

 

The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the 

requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134, Interim Financial Reporting issued by the 

Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") and Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements 

of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 

 

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for 

the financial year ended 30 September 2013. 

 

 

A2.  Changes in accounting policies  

 

The significant accounting policies, method of computation and basis of consolidation adopted by the Group in this 

interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited financial statements for the year 

ended 30 September 2013 except for the adoption of the following new and revised Malaysian Financial Reporting 

Standards (“MFRS”), IC Interpretations (“IC Int”) and amendment to MFRS. 

 

MFRS 9 Financial Instruments 

MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 

MFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities 

MFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement 

MFRS 127 Separate Financial Statements (Revised) 

Amendments to MFRS 1 First-Time adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (Annual Improvement 2009- 

  2011 Cycle) 

Amendment to MFRS 101  Presentation of Financial Statements (Annual Improvement 2009-2011 Cycle) 

Amendment to MFRS 132 Financial Instruments : Presentation (Annual Improvement 2009-2011 Cycle) 

Amendment to MFRS 134  Interim Financial Reporting (Annual Improvement 2009-2011 Cycle) 

 

The adoptions of new and revised MFRSs, (“IC Int”) and amendment to MFRS are not expected to have significant 

financial impact to the Group. 

 

 

A3. Auditors’ report on preceding annual financial statements  

 

The preceding year’s annual financial statements were not subject to any qualification.  

 

 

A4. Seasonal or cyclical factors 

 

The Group’s operations are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. 

 

 

A5. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows 

 

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the 

current financial quarter under review. 



 
DGB ASIA BERHAD (formerly known as DSC SOLUTIONS BERHAD) (721605-K) 
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A6. Material changes in estimates 

 

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current financial quarter under review. 

 

 

A7. Debts and equity securities 

 

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy 

backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury share and resale of treasury shares for the current financial quarter 

under review. 

 

 

A8. Dividend  

 

There were no dividends declared or paid during the current financial quarter under review. 

 

 

A9. Segmental information 

 

(a) Analysis of revenue by geographical area  

      

  
Preceding  Preceding 

 
Current Corresponding Current  Corresponding 

 Quarter Quarter Year  Year 

 Ended Ended To Date Ended  To Date Ended 

30/06/2014 30/06/2013 30/06/2014  30/06/2013 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 

      

Singapore 559           1,699 3,497             5,075 

Malaysia 2,859              819 4,032              2,424 

Hong Kong  -             - -                 597 

Thailand -             334 -              1,270 

Others 1            180 109                 537 

 3,419          3,032 7,638               9,903 

Less: Inter-company 

transactions 
157            (588) (98)              (1,483) 

      

Total revenue 3,576 2,444 7,540  8,420 
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A9. Segmental information (Cont’d) 

 

(b) Analysis of revenue by product categories 

  
 

  
Preceding  Preceding 

 Current Corresponding Current  Corresponding 

 Quarter Quarter Year  Year 

 Ended Ended To Date Ended  To Date Ended 
 30/06/2014 30/06/2013 30/06/2014  30/06/2013 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 

  

Proprietary software  72               380 435            1,343 

Value added products & 

services 
2,982            1,696 5,426 

 
         5,157 

AIDC hardware / equipment 365               956 1,775            3,403 

 3,419            3,032 7,636            9,903 

Less: Inter-company 

transactions 
157              (588) (97) 

 
         (1,483) 

        

Total revenue 3,576 2,444 7,540  8,420 

 

 

A10. Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

 

There was no valuation of the property, plant and equipment in the current financial quarter under review. 

 

 

A11. Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter 

 

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter under review. 

 

 

A12. Changes in composition of the Group 

 

There were no changes in composition of the Group in the current financial quarter under review. 

 

 

A13. Contingent assets or liabilities 

  

The Directors are of the opinion that the Group has no contingent liabilities which, upon crystallisation would have a 

material impact on the financial position and business of the Group as at reporting date. 

 

 

A14. Capital commitments  

 

There were no material capital commitments in respect of property, plant and equipment as at the end of the current 

quarter under review.  
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A15.  Significant related party transactions 

 

During the current financial quarter, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group has no related party transactions 

which would have a significant impact on the financial position and business of the Group.   

 

 

A16. Cash and cash equivalents 

As at As at 

30/06/2014 30/09/2013 

RM'000 RM'000 

Cash and bank balances 4,124 1,135 

Fixed deposits with licensed banks 3 636 

4,127 1,770 

Bank overdraft (see notes B7) - (198) 

  

4,127 1,573 

 

  

A17. Inventories 

 

There were no inventories write offs during the quarter under review. 
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ADDITIONAL NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA 

SECURITIES FOR THE ACE MARKET  

 

B1.  Review of performance 

 
Current Year 3rd Quarter versus Previous Year 3rd Quarter 

 

For the quarter under review, the Group generated revenue of RM3.58 million and loss before tax expenses (“LBT”) of 

RM0.43 million respectively, compared with revenue of RM2.44 million and LBT of RM0.70 million in the 

corresponding quarter of the preceding financial year ended 30 September 2013. The significant increase in revenue 

for the quarter under review was mainly due to higher sales secured in Malaysia for value added product and 

engineering consultancy service rendered. The Group incurred lower loss due to the effort of cost rationalization 

imposed by management and higher value added products and services rendered. The lower gross profit for the quarter 

under review as compared with the preceding quarter of 9% vs 20% was due to lower sales in value added products 

and services. 

 

B2. Comparison with preceding quarter’s results 

 

Current  Preceding  

Quarter  Quarter Variance 

30/06/2014 31/03/2014 

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 

Revenue 3,576 1,169 2,407 

Loss before tax (430) (1,231)               801 

 

 

The Group’s revenue and LBT for the quarter under review were RM3.58 million and RM0.43 million respectively as 

compared with the preceding quarter’s revenue and LBT of RM1.17 million and RM1.23 million respectively. The 

higher revenue was due to higher sales secured in Malaysia in the current quarter as compared with the preceding 

quarter. The Management successfully imposed cost tightening scheme especially in tightening distribution cost that 

successfully lower down the cost incurred. Hence the higher revenue earned and lower cost that resulted into lower 

loss during the financial quarter under review. 

 

 

B3. Prospects 
 

DGB plans to further expand our sales and marketing presence in Malaysia and Singapore markets. DGB have also 

undertaken certain cost reduction measures to improve our overall overheads. Going forward, DGB continues to 

remain positive on the prospects of the Group. 

 
B4. Tax expenses 
 

There was no provision of tax liability for the quarter under review.  
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B5. Profit forecast and profit guarantee 

 

The Group has not issued any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current financial quarter under review. 

 

 

B6. Status of corporate proposals announced and completed 

 

Shares issuance scheme 

 

On 2 October 2013, the Company announced that it had proposed to establish and implement a share issuance scheme 

(“SIS”) of up to thirty percent (30%) of the Company’s issued share and paid up share capital (excluding treasury 

shares, if any) at any one time, for the Directors and employees of the Group (excluding dormant subsidiaries) who 

fulfill the eligible criteria. 

 

On 24 February 2014, the Company had made offer of options for 34,320,000 new shares at an exercise price of 

RM0.105 to eligible persons to subscribe for new ordinary shares of RM0.10 in the Company under the SIS. (“new 

shares) The vesting period for the SIS is within one year from 20 February 2014 to 19 February 2014. 

 

Subsequently, the vesting period of the options has been amended to state that there is no vesting period applicable via 

an announcement dated 28 February 2014. 

 

On 18 Mar 2014, the Company announced that an additional listing of 17,950,000 new shares have been issued under 

the SIS.  

 

On 3 June 2014, the Company announced that the remaining option of 16,370,000 new shares have been issued under 

the SIS.  

 

The utilization of the gross proceeds of RM3,603,600 from the SIS as at 30 June 2014 is as follows:- 

 

Proposed  Amount  Amount    

Amount Utilised Unutilised Timeframe for  

Purpose RM'000   RM'000   RM'000   Utilisation 

Working Capital 3,504  1,708  1,796 

Within twelve (12)    

months 

 

Corporate Proposal 

Expenses 100 100 

                   

-  Within one (1) month  

  

3,604   1,808   1,796 

 

 

Private placement  

 

On 11 February 2014, the Company announced that it had proposed to implement a private placement up to 

14,872,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in DSC (“DSC Shares” or “Shares”) (“Placement Shares”), 

representing up to ten percent (10%) of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company, to third party investors 

(“proposal private placement”) to be identified for the Group’s working capital and maintenance and upgrading of 

software and facilities.   
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On 26 February 2014, the Company announced that an approval for the listing and quotation of the placement shares 

has been obtained from Bursa Securities vide its letter dated 26 February 2014 subject to the following conditions: 

 

1) the Company and TA Securities Holdings Berhad (“Adviser”) must fully comply with the relevant provisions 

under the ACE Market Listing Requirement (“ACE LR”) pertaining to the implementation of the Proposed private 

placement;  

2) the Company must inform Bursa Securities upon completion of the Proposed Private placement;   

3) the Company must furnish Bursa Securities with a written confirmation of its compliance with the terms and 

conditions of Bursa Securities once the Proposed Private placement is completed;   

4) the Company to furnish Bursa Securities with a certified true copy of the resolution passed pursuant to Section 

132D of the Companies Act, 1965 in the event the current authority has expired; and  

5)  the Adviser to furnish Bursa Securities with the following:- 

(a) details of the places as per Rule 6.16 of the ACE LR, prior to the Issuance/Allotment of shares to placees; 

(b) confirmation that the placees do not fall within any of the category of persons specified in Rule 6.05(c) of the 

ACE LR; and  

(c) confirmation from the Company that it will ensure that any disposal of the Placement Shares by the placees 

will be done in an orderly manner.  

 

On 2 July 2014, the Board fixed the issue price for the placement of 14,280,000 Placement Shares at RM0.10 per 

Placement Share (“Issue Price”). 
 
The private placement exercise had been successfully completed upon the listing of and quotation of 14,280,000 

placement shares on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad on 10 July 2014. 

 

 

B7. Borrowings and debt securities 

 

The total borrowings of the Group as at 30 June 2014 are as follows: 

    

     RM'000 
                                                                            Equivalent 

Short term: 

Term loan 197 

Letter of Credit - 

    Bank overdraft  -           

     

197       

 

All the borrowings are secured by way of joint and several guarantee by Directors and pledge of fixed deposits of the 

Company. All of the Group’s borrowing is denominated in Singapore Dollars. 
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B8.  Material litigation 

 

The Group has not been involved in any material litigation since the last statement of financial position dated as at 30 

September 2013. 

 

B9. Dividends  

 

The Board of Directors does not recommend any dividends for the current financial quarter under review and the 

financial year-to-date. 

 

B10. Earnings per share 

 

1) Basic earnings per ordinary shares  

 

Basic earnings per share amounts were calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity 

holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.  

 

 Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter 

  Preceding  Preceding 

Current Corresponding  Current  Corresponding  

Quarter Quarter Year  Year  

Ended Ended To Date Ended To Date Ended 

30/06/2014 30/06/2013 30/06/2014 30/06/2013 

    

         

Net loss attributable to ordinary 

equity holders of the Company 

(RM'000) (389) (689) (2,166) (2,048) 

Weighted average number of 

ordinary shares in issue ('000) 129,989 114,400 129,989 114,400 

Basic  loss per share (sen) (0.30) (0.60) (1.67) (1.79) 

 

2) Diluted Earnings per ordinary shares  

 

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per ordinary shares, the net loss for the period attributable to 

ordinary equity holders of the Company and weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the 

period has been has been adjusted for the dilutive effects of all potential ordinary shares from the exercise of share 

options under the SIS. 
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 Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter 

  Preceding  Preceding 

Current Corresponding  Current  Corresponding  

Quarter Quarter Year  Year  

Ended Ended To Date Ended To Date Ended 

30/06/2014 30/06/2013 30/06/2014 30/06/2013 

    

         

Net loss attributable to ordinary 

equity holders of the Company 

(RM'000) (389) (689) (2,166) (2,048) 

Weighted average number of 

ordinary shares in issue ('000) 129,989 114,400 129,989 114,400 

Effect of dilution on private 

placement (‘000) 14,872 - 14,872 - 

Adjusted weighted average number 

of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)for 

the purpose of diluted earnings per 

share 144,861 114,400 144,861 114,400 

     

Diluted basic  loss per share (sen) (0.27) (0.60) (1.50) (1.79) 

     

 

*The diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the loss of attributable to equity holders of the Company 

by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issues and issuable during the financial period ended 30 

June 2014. The effect on basic earnings per share for the current period arising from the assumed conversion of 

SIS is anti-dilutive. Accordingly, the diluted loss per share for the current period is presented equal to basic loss 

per share.  

   

 

 

B11. Disclosure of Realised and Unrealised Profits / (Losses) 
 

As at  As at  

30/06/2014 30/9/2013 

  

RM'000 RM'000 

Realised (6,088)              (3,477) 

Unrealised 11 108 

(6,077) (3,369) 

Less: Consolidation adjustment (22) (564) 

Accumulated losses (6,099)           (3,933) 
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B12. Authorisation for issue 

 

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of 

the directors dated 28 August 2014. 

 

 

DGB Asia Berhad 

28 August 2014 

 


